

भारत सरकार /GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

खान मंत्रालय/ MINISTRY OF MINES



भारतीय खान ब्यूरो /INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक कार्यालय/ OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL

CONTROLLER OF MINES

फैक्स: (080) 23371027 / 23373287

29, इंडस्ट्रियल सबर्ब, IIस्टेज,,त्मक्र रोड,

दूरभाष: 080-23371027 / 23375366/67

Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in.

गोरगुंटापाल्या, येशवंतप्र,

;

बेंगल्र -560022

सं.KNT/BLR/FE/461/BNG

Mine code:30KAR03163

दिनांक:24.05.2023

TO: M/s Sree Gavisiddeswara Minerals,

H. No.413/2, Gajanana Nilaya,

1st WARD, Near Srinivasa Theatre,

SANDUR -583 119

Ballari District, Karanataka state

E-mail id- sgminerals.sandur@gmail.com

विषय/Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Donimalai Iron ore Mine, ML No. 2552 over an extent of 134.0 Ha(as per lease deed) situated in Donimalai RF, Sandur taluk, Ballari District of Karnataka State.

महोदय/Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during inspection on 08.03.2023 by the undersigned in the presence of Shri Sanjay Kumar. Mines Manager/Mining Engineer

Rules	Nature of Violations observed
	Modification to the approved Review and Updation of Mining plan was approved by IBN
	vide letter no. 279/810/2004/BNG dated 24/06/2020 for the period 2020-21 to 2021-2
	The deviations observed in mining operation vis-à-vis approved document are give
	below:
11 (1)	
	i) It was observed during the inspection that during the year 2021-22, the
	production of 2,59,593 tonnes & development of 5,83,158 tonnes have been
	proposed, against which only 1,24,000 tonnes of iron ore has been produced ar
	50,000 tonnes of waste has been generated. There is a deviation of more than 50
	less production and more than 90% deviation in development.
	ii) It was observed during the inspection that there is a backfilling proposal for the
	2021-22, whereas no backfilling has been carried out so far.
	iii) The construction of toe wall of 405m and Garland drain of 415m for the year
	2021-22 has been proposed, but no work has been carried out.
	iv) Plantation of 1875 saplings has been proposed during the year 2021-22, again
	which no plantation has been carried out.

- 02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
- 03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.
- 04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office **within**45 (Forty-Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

(K.Srinivas) Junior Mining Geologist Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy for kind information to:

- 1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
- 2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560001.

(K.Srinivas)
Junior Mining Geologist
Indian Bureau of Mines